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HAWKINS HERITAGE
Published by

The Hawkins Family Organization

Purpose The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted by mail and has no
scheduled meetings. The purposes are mainly:

To promote genealogical research on the ancestors and descendants of the James and John
Hawkins families and related lines, to promote and share family history, and to strengthen extended
family ties.

Newsletter Hawkins Heritage is to be published three times a year for December, April, and August.
All members are welcome to contribute by mailing letters and materials to the publisher.

Queries Anyone may send queries to the publisher. Answers will be pravided with the queries whenever
possible.  When space is limited preference will be given to members.

Membership and Subscriptions Membership is open to all persons connected in any way ta the
ancestors or descendants of the James or John Hawkins family lines whether by blood, marriage,
or adoption, and to persons interested in genealogical and historical research.  Membership
or subscription shall be granted upon the payment of dues in one of the following categories:

Subscription $9.00 a yeas recieves the newsletter
Active Member $9.00 a year, recieves newsletter and is willing to assist, may vote
Family Membership $10.00 a year, recieves one copy of the newsletter, each member of

the family may choose active or subscribing status.
Contributing Member  $20.00 a year, recieves the newsletter and gives assistance by financial
donation, may vote.
The membership year is July 1 to June 30. Subscriptions recieved during the membership year
may elect to recieve the back issues of the current year or to begin in the next year and to pay
for any single issues as desired.

First Issue, December 1986 $3.00 while supplies last.
Second lIssue, April 1987, $3.00
Third and subsequent issues by annual subscription as above.

Pedigree Service All persons with Hawkins ancestors from Virginia or Kentucky are welcome to
send their Hawkins pedigree chart to the Historian to be checked with our collection. You
will be given any additional information that we have in our files and told whether you are
related to our line or not. Your ‘chart will be filed for possible future contact. Cost af this
service is $1.00 to pay for postage and photocopies.

Officers and Mailing Addresses
President / Newsletter Publisher: Mrs Kathleen Briglio, 2261 tdgelow Street
Victoria, 8.C. V8N 1Ré Canada

Vice President / Genealogist: Mrs Olyve Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Drive
fort Worth, Texas 76109

Membership Chairman / LDS Co-Ordinator: Mrs Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle
Irvine, Califarnia 92714

Publicity: Mrs Mildred Farmer, 3614 Harbel Drive
Bremerton, Washington 98310
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President's Message

Dear Hawkins Relatives and Friends,

Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization and to this, the first
issue of our newsletter Hawkins Heritage. This is the chance we have been waiting
for. The chance for family genealogists to share family history with all of our
Hawkins friends and relations. The chance for everyone to join a Hawkins Family
Organization, to participate and to read about our people. All of us have the
chance now to advertise, spread the word, and tell all of our Hawkins cousins
and kin about our new family organization and newsletter. An advertising flyer
to show to others and to copy may be obtained from Millie Farmer, in charge
of publicity, if you do not have one sent to you already.

1986 was the second year for our family organization and a productive
year for Hawkins genealogy. A constitution was adopted by the organization and
the format for the newsletter was agreed upon. Meanwhile, Olive Abbott, our
Research Committee Chairman, took a trip to Kentucky and made great discoveries.
She extended our Hawkins lines back many generations. The new discovery means
that there are thousands of descendants from our ancestors that we may be able
to contact. It is our hope that this newsletter will find its way to all those who
are interested and that we can all share our family history and genealogy research.
Our contacts with each other are by mail but we hope to be able to help cousins
meet each other and have family reunions by announcing such events, trips, or
planning them.

A recent book, December 1985 is Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family
Puzzle by Mildred Showalter Farmer, our publicity lady. It is 120 pages and is
available from the author. Installments of the book will be included in our newsletter
by permission of the author. The introduction and first six pages are in this issue.
Many thanks to you Millie for all your work and for sharing it with us.

Our group is small this year but we have five acitve in genealogy work
and we have organized on a foundation that we expect to sustain us as we grow
in numbers. 1 hope that you will enjoy this newsletter and would be pleased to
recieve you GeswRents or contributions, additions, corrections, and requests.

Wishing each of you joy this Christmas and peace in the New Year.

Aokl By Lo



Pedigree Service

We are offering a pedigree service so that people may update their charts
with the information we have gathered or find our whether they connect to our
line. It 1s available to anyone for a fee of $1.00 plus a copy of your chart mailed
to the publisher. You will get an answer by sending a self-addressed, stamped
envelope instead of a dollar but U.S. stamps are not useable in Canada so you
may have to wait several months before your letter is mailed across the border
on my next trip.

[f I can not help you from my lineage or collection of early Virginia Hawkins
then | will pass your chart to our collector of Kentucky and North Carolina Hawkins.

A copy of your chart will be filed for possible future contacts. Kathleen

Qur Hawkins ancestors their Virginia home to go west.
Many settled in the Blue Grass region of Kentucky.

Backyard view from the former home of John R. Hawkins
who lived from 1792-1881 in Hillsboro, Fleming County, Kentucky.
Photo by Olyve Abbott, courtesy of Kenneth Hawkins
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The Birth of Our Family Organization
by Kathleen Briglio

Four years ago there were several people doing genealogy work on their
own. Now we are working together, how did it happen? Each of us has a different

version of the story. This version is my story but it represents all of us.

In the summer of '82, I first began doing genealogy research. | recorded
everything | remembered about my family onto a pedigree chart and family group
sheets and thought I was the only one in my family to do any research. Then
I began contacting relatives to learn as much as they could tell me about our
family.  Through the help of my aunt in California | discovered and contacted
cousin in-law Norma Markwell of Nevada who was also working on our Hawkins
line. Around the same time | found great grandfather Acles Hawkins in the L.G.l.
(International Genealogical Index) and realized that someone else was researching
my line too. [t took several months before | was able to contact Joan George

from California.

Meanwhile | had all the names of my great grandparents with one exception.
The blank spot on my chart was one great grandmother, the wife of Acles Hawkins.
She became my most sought after ancestor. In time | discovered that she was
called Eliza. In the fall of '83 | wrote to the newspaper of Flemingsburg Kentucky
hoping to find an 1881 marriage announcement for her. They replyed that they
didn't go back far enough but they kindly referred me to Dr William Talley who
has an ancestor hunting column in several papers in the area. | wrote to Dr Talley
in December and he sent me a helpful reply including the name and address of
Gail Hawkins of Texas because of her extensive research on Hawkins families

in that area. Dr Talley also put my querie into his newspaper column.

In Japuary I contacted Gail Hawkins, in February I recieved a helpful
response to Dr Talley's column from Maurice Bishop. In March Gail Hawkins
put me in touch with Olyve Abbott of Texas when she noticed that we were related.
Olyve and | had valuable information to share with each other and my other cousins.
I wrote Dr Talley and thanked him for his help. But I still hadn't found anything
on Eliza. He surprised me by putting me in his column again which resulted in

a pleasant response from Edna Colgan from Kentucky.
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Now there were three, four, and more of us working on the Hawkins
line and this- cregted a new problem. | wanted to continue research but every
piece of information that | obtained required writing three or more letters to
share 1t with the-others. This wasn't efficient. We were loosing parts of the
new information and the more time that was used for letters the less time there
was for research. The answer seemed to be a chain letter to circulate among

us to share our news and new findings.

In February 1985 the chain began with five members, called The Round
Robin. It was an instant success. It brought greater information for all of us,
corrections and additions to our work, and an enjoyable acquaintance through our
letters. The second round of the Robin began with a 6th member, Millie Farmer
from Washington. Since she lived somewhat close to me, | paid Millie a visit
She was stuck as soon as she saw me by a resemblance to her mother, a Hawkins.
We couldn't connect our lines as mine was not traced back far enough but she

expected that we would be cousins and | hoped so.

When the second round of the Robin returned to me it was over 125 pages:
| split it into two sections and sent the first part off with a 7th member, Gail
Hawkins added. A month later the second part was mailed with an 8th member
added: Rita Souther of Virginia. The next round added the 9th member, Joan
Wargowsky of Utah. By this time we had a new problem. The Robin had grown
too large and it was taking too long to complete a round. Also there were no
copies of the content that could be shared with new members. In one year the

Robin had outgrown itself and it was time to switch to a newsletter.

Meanwhile I discovered some articles about family organizations written
for the World Conference on Records. These excellent articles made me realize
that we already had a loose sort of family organization and so much more could
be done with _one. Newsletters were said to be more successful when part of
a family organization and non genealogist family members could then have a chance
to read about and become more involved with their extended family. Stories
of successful family reunions were inspiring to so we decided to put some shape

into our organization.

The James Hawkins Family Organization was originally choosen as the
name for our group because James was our earliest known ancestor. A constitution
was drawn up with a purpose, officers, duties, and a foundation for future expansion.
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A format for the newsletter was formulated. Everyone wanted to retain the infor-
mal letters whergby we had come to know and appreciate each other. Nobody
wanted to be an editor and typist of everything. Therefore we decided to have
a newsletter of #as is" contributions, either hand written or typed, and still in

letter form whenever desired, with no editor, just a publisher to put it all together.

Last May | mailed the constitution and newsletter format to the Robin
members for approval and began to put an end to our chain. As the envelopes
went into the mail | had a moment of doubt and felt like | was losing something.
The thought ran through my mind: maybe no one will like it or contribute, maybe
['ll be working up here in Canada all alone again. Then I would think of my six
younger Hawkins sisters and brothers. | want them to have a chance to read
about, to know and enjoy their ancestors and cousins as | do, and have a chance
to read our family history to their children. I had to go on, to be like the ancient
Hawkins motto "Always Ready" - for whatever this could lead to.

A wonderful find was made last summer when Olyve Abbott traveled
to Kentucky to do some research. In looking for information about James, our
earliest Hawkins, instead she found the genealogy of his daughter in-law *:rah
Barnett. Her mother was also a Hawkins: The new Hawkins line has information
on much earlier generations than the James Hawkins line, going back to England.
I am a double Hawkins, a triple Hawkins as there is another one in the |5th century.
Millie and | have been proven to be cousins afterall. Hooray! There are now
thousands of descendants for our Hawkins ancestors with whom we can hope to
contact and connect. Hoorah: [ was so excited by the new find that | tackled
a pile of early Hawkins information and began a collection of all the Hawkins
in Virginia in the 17th and 18th centuries. Gail has a Kentucky Hawkins collection
and between the two of us we should be able to help others connect.

The constitution and newsletter were approved by the cousins. We agreed
to include the new Hawkins line in our family organization and therefore we dropped
James from the name of: The Hawkins Family Organization. We are not to be
taken for The Hawkins Association which has been organized for 50 years. Their
immigrant ancestors arrived in Massachusetts in 1635. They are distant cousins
to our immigrant ancestor, John Hawkins who came to Virginia in 1705. Our

research is far from complete but we present our new pedigree chart as is so
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far. A pedigree service is available to anyone who wants to send in their Hawkins
line for any.further information or connections we may be able to provide. Every-
one will reap the benefits of more genealogy now that more people can contribute

1o our pool of infoFkmation. Maybe Mrs Eliza M. Hawkins will be found yet.

James Hawkins Descendants

An old Hawkins family bible, in the possession of Olyve Abbott, lists
James Hawkins and his son James R. with their ages and dates of death in 1834,
Margaret, wife of James is listed too. All of them were born in Virginia. In
fact there were at least five sons and one daughter born in Virginia over a period
of 26 years with an |8 year gap in the middle. Perhaps Margaret was a second
wife.  According to other records, youngest son Walter R. was born in Stafford
or Staunton County Virginia.

All the sons have "R" as a middle initial but it is not known to represent
any middle name. It does help to identify them from other Hawkins men with

the same common first names.

The sons and daughter moved to Kentucky. John R. bought land in Jessamine
County but once married he settled in Fleming County. The others settled in
Fleming and neighboring Rowan County. John R. and William R. were farmers.
William R. had a hog farm and a great deal of corn to go with them. Morehead,
Rowan County was once refered to a Hog Town. Most of our Hawkins people
had corn and hay fields. The hay no doubt went with the horses which were both
a necessity and the pride of the blue grass region. Moses R. and Walter R. were
blacksmiths 35 well as land owners.

The following descendant chart of James Hawkins is by no means complete
but may be of some help. We hope our readers will send any additional information
they have on these families to either the genealogist or publisher to update family
group sheets for future issues. Included are three Hawkins women who married

in Fleming County in the same time period and who may be daughters of James.
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUOKY.

WHEREAB, .,//( M M éi.-t,w-// &'Ata

179

has obtained a license to keep a Tavern at A' Aw S W'?’D

ia the County of Fleming.

NOW, we, priccipal, and

M % 2 bis surety, do baraby
covenaot and agree that the said

shall contivuslly God aod provide in said Tavern good, wholesome, cleaaly lodging
and diet for travelers, aod stabling und provender, or pasturage, for borses or
miles, during the period the license recaios in forces and that be will not suffer
soy gemiog in his bouse, or on his premises, sod will not suffer any person to
tipple or drink more than is necessary in his house, or on bis premises; or at

sy time suffer any scandalous or disorderly bebavior in his bouse, or oo his

premises.
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Finding a Find

Did you ever want to scream out in otherwise silent archives,
that you have at last discovered a '"lost'" ancestor? A scream
doesn't actually sound, but you simply hold your breath in
excitement? Wrong, I screamed, right there in the County
Clerk's Office of Jessamine Co., Ky., in the summer of 1986.

Jessamine Co. was towards the end of our trip this year. My
husband, Tom, began looking for Hawkins in the Deed books.
That isn't as much fun as the will and marriage records, so
naturally, I wanted to start with them! The copies were in
books, but the original documents were tied in neat little
packets in alphabetical file drawers.

Knowing that John R. Hawkins married Sarah Barnett, we looked
for such proof during our trip. Indeed, we found more than
that in Jessamine, and we were running out of probable count-
ies! They married in 1822. Other documents showed that
Sarah was the daughter of John and Mary (Polly) Barnett. The
will of John Barnett was also found here. It listed all
their children, who up until now, had been only speculative
siblings of the wife of John R. Hawkins. (Gerrard Co. for
further Barnett information)

The fortunate discovery of Polly Barnett's parents, William
and Elizabeth Bourne Hawkins, helped link many generations of
Bournes, Mortons, and Hawkins, including Sir John Hawkins.

So far, we have not connected this family to William, Moses,
James, and Walter, John R.Hawkins' four Hawkins brothers, all
with the mysterious middle initial '"R'". William R., of my
ancestry, as well as the remaining brothers, lived out their
lives in Fleming and Rowan Counties, Ky.

Our research trip of eleven days included thirteen states,
eleven court houses, and a few cemeteries. Some of the
latter were repeats from a previous visit, but I wanted to
place flowers on ancestors' graves. Some of them might never
have visitors, but if so, they would find glass vials with a
message from Texas.

May I close this adventure with a ''Newsletter clue'', which
might eventually provide us with the parents of our James and
Margaret Hawkins? 1In the vital statistics records of Rowan
Co., Ky., the birthplace of Walter R. Hawkins was listed as
Stafford Co., Va., ca. 1817. Perhaps we can investiagte this
in our individual sleuthful ways..... Olyve H. Abbott

I



The Pedigree of Polly Hawkins Barnett

The pedigree chart on the following pages is the result of Olyve's find
in Kentucky plus additional information that was added from other sources. We
do not have documentation for all the information and it may not be entirely

correct but it allows plenty of clues to work with.

Polly Hawkins married John Barnett and their daughter Sarah Barnett
married John R. Hawkins. This makes some of us not only a double but a triple

Hawkins as a Margaret Hawkins married into her line in the 15th century.

The weakest link in the pedigree is with immigrant ancestor John Hawkins
and his family. There were three or more John Hawkins living in Virginia at the
same time. One source says that John married Mary Long, another states that
he married Mary Bateman. There are two death dates for John and two sons
named Joseph, one married Sarah Marlin and the other married Jane Nicholas.
Apparently there are two families with similar name and dates but which one
is ours and which children belong to each couple? A great deal of information
came to me recently as | was preparing the newsletter for printing. Maybe the
answer will turn up when | have a chance to work through all of it but a family
group sheet of John and all his possiblities has been included anyway. Please

write if you can help sort these people out for a future issue.

The one number system has been used in numbering the following pedigree
charts. The numbers may not be useful to you but they are good for keeping
track of who's who. A person's father always has double the person's number.

His mother 1s one number higher than the father. Kathleen

New Subscribers

Bruce York Estella Morrison
160 Gilliam Drive 1038 Hickory
Warsaw, IN 46580 Excelsior Springs, MO 64024
Descendant of Talliaferro Craig Descendant of Joseph Hawkins
and Mary Hawkins and Sarah Marlin

Thank you both for the information that you contributed.
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PEDIGREE CHART NUMBER *°
William HAWKINS
= 280 [ aorn
NHERE
Benjamin HAWKINS | :’::_*:é‘o
140 | BORN | pIED R 1776
| WHERE wHEre Orange Co, VA
| MARRIED 1) Mary 2) Elizabeth
WHERE |
CIED S0RN
WHERE WHERE
William HAWKINS DIED
70 l’ 3CRN 1754 WHERE
WHERE Harrison Co, VA
| MARRIED 1790
| WHERE VA 30RN
| DIED WHERE
NHERE MARRIED
Sarah WILLIS WHERE
BORN DIED . e
WHERE WHERE
CIED
WHERE
35 | Mary "Polly" HAWKINS O
. BORN WHERE
WHERE DIED
MARRIED WHERE
i‘,:;“‘ John BOURNE, II
WHERE 284 | SCRN 1681
John BARNETT, Sr 3‘222105““ Cog:¥ia
Foue Andrew BOURNE WHERE
2 1757 CIED  will pvd 20 Jun 1721
142 sorN WHERE
wHeRe Plymouth, England Tappahanock, VA
MARRIED Elizabeth JOHNSON
WHERE
oEo 18 Jan 1790 322::
Elizabeth "Betsy" BOURNEwHerRe Culpepper Co, VA DIED 1760
71 B0RN WHERE
WHERE William MORTON
DIED
WHERE 286 BORN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
Jarec OO DIED will pvd 28 Jul 1748

B0ORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE
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1120

560

1121

PEDIGREE CHART NUMBER

560

4480 |

John HAWKINS, |

Sir Richard HAWKINS

2240 1

John HAWKINS, 1I

80RN 21 Sept 1643
WHERE England
MARRIED

WHERE

DIED bur 12 May 1670
whHERE Slapton, England |

SO March 1604

WHERE  plymouth, England
MARRIED 1636
WHERE  Dartmouth, England
CIED

1678
WHEnE Stokefleming, Eng
bur Slapton, Eng

Hester RICHARDS

30RN 1560-62

NHERE  Plymouth, Eng
MARRIED

WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Judith HELE?

17 April 1622

B0RN
WHERE

DIED will pvd 27 May 1629
WHERE

John HAWKINS, III

8CRN
WHERE
DIED bur 23 July 1660

WHERE Slapton, England

Dartmouth, England

30RN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

BORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Richard DEWE

B0RN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Elizabeth TESDALE

BORN
WHERE
CIED
WHERE

BORN
| WHERE
MARRIED
| WHERE
CIED
WHERE
Mary LONG or BATEMAN
SPOUSE Edward DEWE
S0RN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
{ Mary DEWE WHERE
BORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE
SORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

/5

BORN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

BCRN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE



8960

PEDIGREE CHART NUMBER

Capt. William HAWKINS

|
I
l

SCRN

WHERE plymouth, England
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Feb 1553-4

Sir John HAWKINS

8960

John HAWKINS

3CRN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Joan AMADAS/AMYDAS

B8CRN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

WHERE Plymouth, England
| MARRIED

| WHERE

DIED
WHERE

Katherine GONSON

12 Nov 1595 at sea
Monument at Deptford, Eng

SPOUSE

Joan TRELAWNY

_Robert TRELAWNY

80RN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

BORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Andrew HAWKINS

30RN
NHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED

WHERE  Nash Court, Eng

Joan de Nash

2CRN
WHERE
CIED
WHERE

William AMYDAS

BORN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

Margaret HAWKINS

30RN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

BORN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

/e

SCRN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

BORN
WHERE
CIED
WHERE

80RN
WHERE
MARRIED
WHERE
DIED
WHERE

B8CRN
WHERE
DIED
WHERE



Individual Information Sheet

Name  John or John H. HAWKINS planter Chart Number

ik ca. 1680  Place Oxfordshire, England -

Chs. Place

Father  John HAWKINS Mother Mary DEWE
|

Occupations p}anter

Came to America in 705 or 1720.

Died 1728 or 7 Oct 1740 Place Essex, King Wm, or Prince Wm Co, VA
Bur. will: 16 Feb 1725 Place
Marriage/s to: Date Place
Mary LONG
OR Mary BATEMAN |
When Born Where Baorn Marnage Oate & Flace
hildren = |Sex |- - = ='.SYT _ L _ o _ XYOeresaom | . _ Marnage Date &4 Flace
Calldren Sex When Died Where Dieqg g To Whaom
v Joseph M b oo e dlld o St Anneis Pacish, Fetex e VA . - oo e wocicons
1770 Frederick Co, VA Sarah MARLIN
2 Mary "Polly" | f L - __JZ& _|Prince William Co, YA _ _|_ _ _ 1730 King_Wrm Co, VA
6 Jan 1804 or 1495 Tolliaferro (Toliver) CRAIG
3 Elizabeth R S LKing Willlam Co, VA _ _ _|_ _ - _ e
George SMITH
4 William M Lo e e e oo o B e - e i 1) i et i S ey A R S et
il 1776 Qrange Co, VA Margaret
S Thomas T e i i e e s e AR RS e oy N
Ann COVINGTON
6  Joseph 1 }_ _________________ of Idde - o
Jane NICHOLAS
7 Col. Philemon | m | _ _ _ J7IZ _ L Glougester Co, YA _ _ _ _| 6 May_I779 Spots. Co, VA _
r Sarah SMITH
8 Phoebe f Lowsaaiem LKing William Coo VA - L Jl oo o o o o =45
Charles SMITH/alias NOBLIT
9 L awoasroms s g oo Lo oo e o o s A
10 e e R S s R B g T e e e
r —
1M }. _______ L v s i e P T e S AR R e i
12 R S
13 Lossarasram b e a s St e dlan e B e e i
14 S, I
19 TV EBmssaamess e e S T [ e
Sources of Infarmation Qther Marriages
or b of Mary -9, m o tlemon /0UDIG/-13, will of John
Tor Clizabeth, Thomas, and William /827 802-9%.
Descendants of Jane Taliaterro Craig" 929.273 C844
Deed Book C, p.2[5 on GS Tilm 924,%2L
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HUSBAND Joseph HAWKINS , Sr Cecucation
SBern ~'ace
Chr, Place
Marr. e ~lace
Cied Place
Sur. Place
Father ~ John HAWKINS Mother Mary LONG 7
Cther '‘Nives
WIFE Sarah MARLIN |
_§om jlacg
Chr. p|m
LCieg Place
3ur, Place
=ather Richard MARLIN, d [/769 Motner
Cther Hustancs
dren L AnenSaen | _ . WnereBern _ ..l MEUTeQeUste s Face |
Chit Sex [~ = Nhen Died ‘Whers Died i To Whom '
Ve . PJune 1746 _ | Shenandoah Co, VA _ _ I _ __ 1762 Rockingham Co. VA
1780 Washington Co, TN Gen. John SEVIER
2 . l o s o i L s R P SR T e e e e s |
Rebecca | £ >1_x Col Richard CAMPRELL
- - mm - L Erederick Caa YA & o @ Clc o o e e e e e e - e - -
Joseph, Jr mn ‘- 1831 ! Shenandaah Co. VA ' Rehecea FLINK ) :
‘B ........ s e e | 2 O¢t_ 1778 Shenandqat Ca, |
enjamin m | Magdalena BYRD YA
5 2 P
Samuel m - MNow VG2 L @ o e e e e e e e - - - s -_1232: e
ather: ! .
8 e 55 *‘ _____________ 21 Apr _ﬁ_ﬁ_gﬁepa_nﬁ_ogﬁ Lo, VA
__Mary f 1818 Daniel WINDLE
TElizabeth iy Ao %- -------------------------
O R T A '_ _____________ T D PO T o
_ |
3 S— ——— B
| 10 e e i e i CLIPEAY S0 D Ny TRy '
: [ |
| 11 |
........ T B e I
(- N [ e S i T AR U s s S e e [
- .
13 I T B
14 L e e — - = - - S -
15 s s e e o e i Y s 2 e o S S SR il
Sources of Information Other Marriages
Wanita Lucas pedigree chart Joseph m 2)
Gl for b of Sarah /732601-68 & m S309608-39 Lydia MOORE, widow of
Frederick Co, VA Will Book & p.51, names wife & children # 3-7. Reuben ALLEN
5 r 1 & 5. m 3) Sarah MOORF,
Q¢ 2 i1l Book 4, p.123J for #6. dau of William
#5 fram Arleen Tarbet, PO Box 8746 Wirchira KS, 3 Worthington descendant
| Family Regisrry for Mary, Ayg 1986 Rehecca m 2)
B lames PLIGH
18




HUSBAND Joseph HAWKINS Ceccupatien
Sorn =laca
Chr, ~lace
Marr, o ~lace
Cied =lace
3ur. ~lace
Father 1oho HAWKINS Maotner Mary BATEAMAN ]
Other ‘Nives :
NICHO
WIFE Jane NICHOLAS
3orn Slace
_ghr. Place
LCied Placa
Bur. Place
~ither Mother
Other =~ustands _ _
‘When Sorn Where Saorn Marriage Cate 4 ~'ace
hd’m }—-O ..... L---—o-—..---— -------------
Chit Sex ‘Nhen Cieg | ‘Where Died To Whem
1 1 1% Feb 1733 | Hanover Co, VA -
John m l. ....... d e s e e 0k Join S aia s e e ) ®
i ]
2 J | |
oseph | e e aeeee= b e @ e eie e - - - g e = - - - -
P l F | | Margaret
3 Lucy oo - e e e e e e .- - - - I -------------
Sarah o oo o w2 'L --------------------------
5 e -L--------_----’---- _________
1 |
8 e earara *.----.._-_-____ _____________
T - - - - L R et L B
[
8 |
L — - -—hk - —--- - - ... w e Ee .. --——-——--
|
9 '. - - - - w w wm e owm W owow o= w - - el e e e e e e .ee e - - -
10 e - e e e e = - R e T T
11
= - - - Bl el B R
12 e - e - - - - - - - -— - - - - - - - Bl I I
13 - - - - - — - - - - - - - — - - - - - - e W W W e e e e e e -
1‘ e Ll . I I R R I R R R e
15 T -l.------------------- .......

Sourcss of Information

QOther Marriages

or 0 onn

01-52

"Sevier Family History" p.>2/ on Joseph, or
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HAWKINS

Toseph Hawkins b, about 1712: d. 1770 Frederick
To., “Va, w, Sarah Marlin, daughter of Richard Marlin,
Righard Marloy porented 200 acres near Peak Mountain
frevth of and in sight of the present-day New Marker, Va.)
co Jume 70, 1745~ Thisedend was sold by Henry Long in
1757, Marlin is listed as released from Capt. Rugple's
compery o milizia cn Sepr, 3, 1753, Marlin made a deed
of it o Josopir Mawkins *‘for: the natural love and
offacrion | .. ail mv goods, chattels, leases. debts, plate,
cewais, and all mi other substance whatsoever, moveable
o~ vmmoveatiz”' e delivered 1o the said Joseph Hawkins
“*one piece of platcinthenameof all the goods and chattels
withiy maentionzd™ and specified all the property to
cec e Jozepht’s ar Richard's death.

Jozeaht “lawkins is said to be the son of John Hawkins

. 1677 i1 Exzland: settled about 1703 in St. Anne's
iarisi:, Tssex G, Val: d. prior 1o Oct. 7, 1740.

Josepli 15 dclieved to have settled in the area which is
~ow Sicngndosh Co., Va., before 1743, He was one of the
petivcrcors {n [ 44 requesting a road be run berween the
coyrtiense amd Lrecory's ferry. He must have emploved
a uner for his children, because even his dauchiars
signed deeds.  )M'ost women were not taughs o wrile in
those davs.

WILL OF JOSEPH HAWKINS

In the Narme of God Amen. 1, Joseph Hawkine of the
wrv of Frederick and Colony of Virzinia being weax in
sedy bit sounc of miemory, Blessed be Gad, do this second
cay of Sepremder in the year of our Lord one thousind
“even lundred and sevemitv make and publish this iy
‘ast Will ad Teziament in manner and form following viz:

Tirst, 1 oive and bequeath to my dear wife, Sarah
“lawtins, cne ‘eatherbed and furniture and I do give to
~y 301, Joseph Hawkins, the set of smith’s tocls he is now
a7 wark with, and T leave the following tracts of land to be
sclé oy my exacutor within four years after my decease
and hz Teantime to be rented from vear o vear till sold
i orier to pavthe interest of mvJust . ... First, three
heocrzd and ter ¢ =res which I now liveon and two hundred
and sixte-five 22r s which was formerly Richard Marlings
and d2eds to be made for it to the purchasers bv my
ehlirnNors.

Ard T lzava 211 my other tracts of land that [ hold to
Te equally diviled aong mv three sons as the said tracts
are ow divided and if either of them sheuld die without
aa bizir, tiven 2 oldest living shall take possession of
I'ts part anc s2li it and equallv divide it with his brothers
and sisters orthe'rheirs Keeping anequal part for hirnss!f,

Toz two trazte ivingon the south side of the North River
¢ be ene tract and mvson Jos:=ph Hawkins to have the first
chatce of the three tracts and the other two, Benjamin
ilawkine and Samiiel Hawkins, to draw lots for choice of
tielr zarts.

A-Z There are 1wo survevs that [ ho'd which are in
dispure. 20 if | U9 obtain deeds for them or that upor the
Fiver 24d whoscever shall have that survev for cheice
which s upom t:e River shall have that tract in disp 2
_loim'n%r" “ie river, ifthereshallbe a deed obrained for ir,
and shall r 1~ .ach sister the sum of ten pounds current
money to tin or cheir heirs two vears after they obtain

possession thereof -~ and the other trac:thatis in dispine,
if there shall be a deed cbrained for i:, shail be divided
between the other two sons, and when mvthree scas comes
of age 10 possess their land after cne vear thev shal! pay
to their two youngest sisters, Mary Hawkins and Elizabesh
l-rllawkins ten pounds apiece current moncy each of them
three.

o]

And after all my just debts are paid, I jeave the *hird
part of what is left to mv wife, Sarah Hawkins, 13 disposs
of as she shall think proper. And ! make and oréain nar
my said wife my sole executor of rhis mv Last Wwill
and Testament in trust for the intenrs and purposes of this
my Last Will and Testament containzd, Inwitness whereof
[, the said Joseph Hawkins, have ro this my Last Wil and
Testament set my hand and seal the dav and vaar atove
wrirten,

Signed, sealed and delivered bv the =nid Jose
Hawkins as' and for his Lzt Will and Tesiament =+
presence of us who were present ar the siznint
sealing thereof,

=

-~

[~
.
V

e s

JOSEDH HAWEIN
Edwin Young, George Ruddle, Reuben Allen. Joiu Barratt --
Witnesses.

Will proved Dec. 4, 1770: recordad in Fraderic’ ©a.,
Va., WB IV, Part [, p. 31. Sarah Haw'ins, exesirrie.
gave bond for 1,009 pounds with Georae ilnddle and Tdwin
Young as her securities. Joseph Hawkins' inverio=. ia
the same will book, p. 178, listed ore than 227 inses
and was appraised at 451 pounds. Na3s of ©ia r3t1ve
paid by the executrix totaled 305 pounds. *he srineinal
items of which were Burr Harrizon Diugham's ruimrans
for 185 pounds, (Capt. ?) Lee's twe bends for 23 ponids,
and the account of Jacob Holrman for 97 pounds.

JOSEPH HAWKINS ANDSARAHMARLINFAMILY

Joseph Hawkins' will menticned hie three sone ard
his two youngest daughters, Mary and Clizabeth, A: leist
two of his daughters, including Sara aad lichecea, are
assumed to have been of age or mar-ied bv *tecdar2 of
the will. Some records also inclide anather daughter,
Rachel, who married Peter Windle.

1. SARAH b. 1746; d. betwecn Januar+ and late <princ
1780, Washington Co., Tenn,. m. LWL.D Cop. joho
Sevier, probably in Frederick, now Snanand ok, Co..
Va,

2. REBECCA d. before 1792: m. /1) L1, Col, Zichard
Campbell, killed act the Battle of Tutaw Sprin-z. 3.C..
Sept. 8, 1781; m. (2) before 17°3 J-mes Puxh,

3. JOSEPH m. (1) Rebecca M. (D) hefese 1770
Lydia, widow of Reuben Allch,

4. BENJAMIN m. Qet. 3, 1778 Magdalena Burd, S-enan-
doah Co., Va. She later married Joha Tavior.

Magdalena was the daughter of Mounce SBvra. Sr.,

(-1793) who lived on Smith's Creci, Stenancyzh Co.,

Va., and Clara Ruddell. She was a eranddauar of

Andrew Byrd. Benjamin and Magdalena had at ‘oast

three children.

a, JOHN b, July 6, 1772,

b. SARAH b. Jan, 17, 1780 Shenpandaah Co.: 4.0¢", 11,
1865 Tenth Legion, Va.. buried a: Toliliouse Farne,
five miles south of New Marle:, Va., the od hore
place of Valentine Sevier e Immiurans. Sarah i,
Sept. 4, 1798 Michasl Marchec whe died i 1314,

c. BENJAMIN, JR., m. a davziver of ilenr- “‘ilev
and lived in Boterourt Co.. Va.

SAMUEL b. November 1752: 'n. 1780 Catherinn 5

MARY d. between April 21 and Dec. 4, 130u; . Dant

Windle of Rockbridee Co., “a.: 1ad 2im2 childrer.

Gen. John Sevier’s diary imentionud that iz frequer:!

staved at her home on his trips *n and fro: Washinc-

ton, N.C.

7. ELIZABETH b. about L7A%: livinw in 122€ 1~ Sha:an-
doah Co.. Va., when shie caveie: gosaz 12: spparertly
never :rarried.

S
.

N
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Rits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle - ov Mildred Showalter Farmer
December, 1985

- = INTRODUCTION

The pamphlet giving advice on writing a book said " A book which isn't
~noroughly documented and indexed is just a hodgepodge.” And, so, I intro-
duce you to my hodgepodge.

gits And Pieces Of The Hawkins Family Puzzle Is not intended to be a
scholarly, historical publication but a collection or conglomaration of
~-~tag, stories, names and dates of Hawkins families who came to America
~hen our country was very young. Most of my information concerns the ones
who settled in the South.

It all started when I became interested in my family tree, but unfortunate-
1y, my father was dead and my mother was very old and unable to remember .

vears ago, I remember my father telling me, "Your mother comes from a
camily of aristocrats." My mother often spoke of her "Granddaddy Hawkins"
who played the fiddle. She loved him dearly and " his violin was the long
lost Stradavari". It wasn't, but that seemed to be the family tradition. She
also remembered that Granddaddy's wife was Martha Easley and some people
ramed Church were relatives. Martha's ears were pierced and from years of
wearing heavy earrings, they became stretched. This is all of the information
+hat I had to find my roots: a great grandmother with long ears and a great
srandfather with a violin.

At the nearby Mormon Library, a kind man showed me how to search their
records and right away I found Martha Easiey and Charles Hawkins. The records
even showed that Charles Hawkins' father was Benjamin and that he married
Elizabeth Church in Frankfort, KY. Oh, this was so easy and so much fun .....
"It won't always be so easy," the kind man said. It was always fun, but the
search for the right Benjamin Hawkins was a long one.

We traveled often because of my husband's occupation, and while he was at
work, I visited the libraries all over the country. My life story seems to
be rush, rush, rush and because I always prefer to " get out of town by
sundown" , I spent my days among the books, hastily taking notes and scribb-
ling down everything that I found with a Hawkins name. At that time, the
source didn't seem too important; so, some of the time, I didn't include
that. Having no sense of direction, finding my way back to the hotel in
daylight or just finding the hotel in any light, became my first priority.

After accumulating stacks and piles of Hawkins names and dates, I was
still looking in Kentucky for Benjamin. If Mrs. Dorothy Rutherford, my
cousin's neighbor, who is an expert genealogist, hadn't come to the rescue,

I would still be searching. She found all sorts of information for me, not
only on the Hawkins family but on other lines as well.

Now, I was in Virginia searching and made two trips back to Spotsylvania
County, VA, to no avail. At last, the right bits and pieces came to me,
mostly through the mail. What fun! And what a stack of information filled
my file folders. Wwhat a shame to fill my fireplace with all that. Those
names and dates are important to some Hawkins descendant trying to find
his or her Benjamin, William and Elizabeth, I thought.

I arranged the bits in alphebetical order and sometimes the pieces are
confluent and at times, they are not, at all. It is your puzzle now and I
wish you all, "HAPPY HUNTING!"

|



PIECES OF THE PUZZLE

~ore are alpost as many spellings and explanations for the origin of the
name Hawkins as there are families who claim that they descend from Sir John
H <:ns or his brother William. One story is that the original Hawkins was a
- who kept hawks. A professional genealogist from Seattle, whose opinion
is ;~.-4m respected, says that "The name Hawkins 1is a dimunitive of Henry. Had
e -glna‘ Henry lived in Wales, he would have been called Hugh and his son
Hiznes."

SLYMOUTH ARMADA HEROES author, Mary W.S. Hawkins, claims that the name is
ierived from Hawkins, a village in the Hundred of Folkstone in England. Osbert
e —awxmg was an ancestor of Andrew Hawkins who lived near Fabersham, Kent,
a- ‘iash Court. When Joan de Nash married Andrew Hawkins, he acquired her in-
r.:--.ance, Nash Court, and these are the people from whom the Hawkins of
-e"on are descended.

s you are a descendant of a Hawkins ancestor perhaps you are related to
Sy uohn Hawkins for, although he had only one son Richard, he had six grand-
-»:ldren and many great grandchildren. Sir Richard's son John married Hester
=-chards and they had ten children. Their son John married Mary Dewe and some
-7 their fourteen children came to Virginia.

There were other families in England with the name ilawkins too and perhaps
~caders who know more about. Sir John than our highschool history teachers told
_s, may discover and be happy that they are not descendants of his great,
sreat grandchildren who were early Virginia planters.

Sir John wasn't called "pirate" in the days of Queen Elizabeth's reign in
Fngland because he was her friend and he certainly did share with her the
treasures of gold, silver and jewels that he took from Spanish ships who were
bringing it from Mexico;where they had taken it from the natives. That way,
the queen was able to live very extravagantly and still not tax her subjects
excessively. Hence, they loved their "Good Queen Bess" and she could do no
wrong. Sir John could,for he was a slave trader. The Crown did frown upon
that activity, but not too much. When Her Majesty's inspectors came to look
over the Hawkins ships before they sailed from Plymouth, they noticed the
large guantities of beans that were stored in the holds. Upon inquiring,
however, they were told that it made good ballast and the matter was closed.
Beans did indeed make good ballast but the real purpose for having them was
to provide food for the negroes who were to be taken in Africa. Not all the
slaves were acquired by sailing up the rivers and simply going into the
villages and taking as many residents as possible. Some were sold to Sir
John and his crew by tribal chiefs who were solving their problem of over-
crowded conditions in their jails or wherever they kept their prisoners who
had been captured in battle.

Although he will probably never be canonized, Sir John was not all bad.
There are some nice things to be said about him too. He often showed mercy
and kindness to his men and he brought the Irish potato to Burope and in-
troduced it in England. It was obtained in Antiqua and didn't originate 1in
Ireland at all.

We are not attempting to enumerate his sins or good deeds but to dis-
cover his ancestors and ours.let's begin in Plymouth, England.
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The first Jchn Hawkins that we find in the Plvmouth, England area was John
Hawkins of Travistock. He married Joan Amados who was the  daughter of Will-
iam Amados BF L&Unceston. John and Joan had a son William who was born at
Plymouth. William, besides being an officer in King Henry VIII's Navy, owned
ed his own 200 ton boat which wos named the Paul Of Plymouth and he owned a
large amount of property there.He was a Receiver in Plymouth in 1527-28 and
defended the Argosy against the French. He was made Mayor of Plymouth 1in
1532-33 and again in 1538-39. He was also elected a Burgess in the English
Parliament. William married Joan Trelawny, daughter of Roger Trelawny of
Brightorre. They had two sons, William and John.

William Hawkins married twice. By his first wife---, he had William,
Judith, Clare and Grace. His second wife was Joan Tothill who was the dau-
anter of William Tothill and they were the parents of children: Richard,
Francis, b. 1582, Nicholas b. 1584, William b. 1587, Frances, Mary and
ilizabeth. He died on Octoper 7, 1589. His burial was at Deptford, Kent.

William, son of William became a Sea Captain like his father and was
the Mayor of Plymcuth in 1567-8. He owned a fleet of ships.

John, the other son of Joan Trelawny and William Hawkins was born in
Plymouth, and like his father and brother , espoused the life of the sea .

He became Sir John Hawkins for his distinguished service to Her Majesty ard
named one of his ships "Jesus”.

Sir John married Katherine Gonson whose father, Benjamin was a second gen-
eration Treasurer of the British Navy. After his father in law's death,

Sir John became Treasurer of the Navy and remained in that position until his
death at sea in 1595.

Sir John and Katherine had one son Richard. After her death in 1591, he
married Margaret Vaughan and they had no children.

Richard, like his ancestci s,was a sailor and was also knighted. He marr-
ied Judith----- and they had a daughter in 1592. Sir Richard was captured
and imorisoned by the Spaniards for several years. There is a legend that
Judith, thinking that her husband was dead, decided to marry again. She was
quite surprised on her wedding day, when Sir Richard returned --shortly
before the cercmony!

There were five mare children porn to them after his return: John,u.

1604, Richard, Marqgaret, Joan and Mary.

In 1636, John married Hester Richards and their first son, John died at
the age of three. Judith was b. in 1640, Richard, b in 1641 and another son
named John was b. Sept. 21, 1643, William was b. in 1644, followed by Rob-
ert, who died in infancy, Mary, Thomas and Nicholas.

John married Mary Dewe and they had 14 children and some of them settled in
the New World in Virginia.

The above information was from PLYMOUTH ARMADA HEROES: THE HAWKINS FAMILY
by Mary Wise Hawkins. This is an old book written and published in England
in the nineteenth century. It has been copied on film and is available at
the LDS Genealogical Library in Salt Lake City.

From Mayes and Related Families p. 154 by Edward Mayes, comes the
following: John Hawkins, b. 1643 m. Mary Dewe, daughter of Edward, son of
Richard and Elizabeth Tesdale descendant of Thomas Tesdale, one of the
founders of Pembroke College, Oxford. They had 14 children born 1671-1698.
2nd child: William Hawkins was a great criminal lawyer, author of "Treatise
of the Pleas of the Crown."

John Hawkins, younger son of John and Mary Dewe, b. ca 1680, imigrated to
Virginia ca 1705, settled at St. Anne's Parish, Essex Co.
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~i~ar,s show that there were two or three John Hawkins families living 1in
.~s old Essex CO. One was the son of Thomas, an ancient settler of the ¢ -OLOT“/.
That .Ichn remained there as did his son William who married Margaret -----—-

another JoMmHawkins acquired land 1n St. George Parish 1in Spotsylvama
;;_' 1n King William CO., and in Carcline CO. Ie married Mary Long, dau.
-¢ Jonn Long, another settler of early Virginia. John was thought to be a
~inse relative, possibly a brother of Philomon Hawkins who came to Virginia
with his wife Eleanor Ann Howard. They all settled near Todd's Bridge which
~as at that time 1n King and Queen County over the Matapony River. (County
~oundaries changed often in early Virginia as the population increased.)
a4 book written by descendants of Philomon Hawkins claims that he is a direct
‘=gcendant of Sir John Hawkins. Records and deeds in the above counties
show the dates and leocations of land transactions for John Hawkins and
“hilomon.

Jonn and Mary Long had children: Joseph, Philomon, William, Mary, Phebe
ard Elizabeth. There was possibly a son named Nicholas. He mentions some
~f +hem in land transactions hut his will was destroyed. His death occured

A

ca 1740.
Joseph Hawkins, the oldest son of John and Mary Long was b. ca 1706. His

wife was Jane Nicholas and they owned various pleces of property in Spot-
sylvania Q0. and are described in that county's deed books. He lived in Han-
over CO. but had purchased land inherited from his sister Mary Craig. The
property was originally purchased from Harry Beverly on the NE side of the_
Pamunkey River on both sides of Terry's Run which was then called the Jigg-
ing River. In 1769, he left land to wife Jane and son Joseph Jr. It was a
"tract of land left by his father.”

Joseph Hawkins had a son John who may be the John Hawkins of Hanover CO.,
who married Mary Langford. One genealoglst who has studied the Virginia
Hawkins families for many years believes that this 1s true. She has assembled
many facts which lead to that conclusion. A descendant, Dr. J. Russell
Hawkins of Kentucky believed that John of Hanover CO came from England.

Joseph Hawkins dated his will Mar. 30, 1769 and was witnessed by Philomen,
his son, and Charles Cosby and W. Robinson. The will pg. 525 Will Book,
Spotsylvania CO., VA reads " EX. wife Jane and sons John and Joseph. Leg.
wife Jane, the tract of land left me by my father with that part of the land
that I purchased from Bernard Moore, Gentleman: son Joseph land adjoining
James Jones, Edward Coleman and others: "..."my two daughters Lucy and Sarah
Hawkins."

Joseph Hawkins deceased,held a legal title of land in Orange CO. in 1770.
William Hudson, Blacksmith, had the equitable. Larkin Chew méntioned the
oroperty in his will in Spotsylvania CO.

Philomon, son of Jehn and Mary Long Hawkins was born ca 1715. Like two
of his sisters, he married children of Samuel Smith. His first wife was
Mary Smith but when he died in Spotsylvania CO on May 6, 1779, his will names
wife Ann. His sons named in the will were John, Joseph and Philomon. His
daughters were Frances, (Franky) Thomas and Lucy Craig. His son Benjamin
preceded him in death.

John, son of Philomon,married l. Margaret Jamiscn and had one son Jamescn
{Jemerson) in Culpeper, CO.,VA.

John married his second wife Sarah Johnston, daughter of Peter Johnston
of Culpeper CO. Their children were: Philomon, Peggy Cave, Sally Smith,
Thomas, Mary C., John Jr., Fanny Thomas, William Coty and Lucinda who
married her cousin Arculous Hawkins.
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The family moved to Scott CO., KY and lived in Georgetown where John
became a prominent citizen. John and Sarah helped organize the first
Baptist Church®™™ 1811. There wore two John Hawkins families in George-
town at that tine. &ce "Bits" for thelr activities. ... The above inform-
ation 1s from THE HISTORY OF SCUI'T COUNTY KENTUCKY.

John died in 1804 and was buried at the cemetery at Georgetown which

is locatc i wre mile frow tha center of town on the Lexington Pike.

Jamesorn, sor. of Elijan, (cravdson cof Jameson)  was born in Scott CO., KY
on Jarmary li, !AlY. 1% sureadied sohvol at Georgetown College arkd married
Sarah Ann Smith ot Y. ‘The ceapie nad 12 children: Elijah, Thetis G. Hatch,

M.C., Anna W. Hewett, William b., Jameson, Jerniz, Asa Smith, John Rhodes,
Sallie, Mary, George and Laura. In 1839, the family moved to Hanibal, MO.
where he started a cencral store, a sawmill and a ferry system. He also
had a dairy businress. For o time they lived in California where he had a
business from 1841 to 185l. 'They returned to Hanibal where he remained
until his dcath. ...7This nfomation s from an article written by a
descendant. It ceame- fvcin Mrs. Docoliy Wulfeck.

Benjamin Hawkins, the son of John Hawkins Sr. 1s described in HISTORIC
FAMILIES OF KENTUCKY by Green on pa. 78. " August 24, 1819 Dr. McDowell
married his kinswoman Miria Hawkins Harvey. She was the daughter of Matthew
Harvey and Magdelena lawrins Harvey. She was the daughter of Benjamin Haw-
kins, a gay, handsome, and graceful cavalier, who had run away with and T
married Martha Burden. Her parents were kille® i Indians in 1742."

RAGIEY'S VIRGINIA FRONTIER, in the chapter on JAMES RIVER COMMUNITIES
IN BOTETORT, CO., 1770-1783, relates some of the life story of Martha's
parents as well as the years that she spent with her husband Benjamin. There
was no mention of the Indians. Martha's mother was a widow who married a
second husband, John Bower or Bowyer, a school teacher.

Benjamin, who married Martha i 1764, died young, leaving Martha with
six children. In xay 1779, :tuctha, who had inherited large amounts of
land from her father, deeded to her children: "To son John, one half of
the plantation whereon I now live, with negroes and appurtenances; To son
James, one third of Hall's Bottom and negro Sam; To son Burden, one third

of Hall's Bottom and negro Moses; To daughters, Magdalene and Sally, two
tracts, one called Crabtree Spring and the other adjoining, containing
jointly about 700 acres." Martha married Robert Harvey and her daughter Mag-
dalene married his brother, Matthew.

Phebe, daughter of John liawkins and Mary Long was involved in a court act-
ion as follows:

"Phebe Hawkins, an infant, by Mary Hawkins her next friend, complains
July 1735, of Stephen Noblit (otherwise called Stephen Smith,) Charles
Noblit alias Smith, brother of the defendant, being possessed of divers
goods and chattels to the value of 200€ intended to marry Phebe. On the
last day of March, 1733-4 the defendant scandalously and maliciously did say
"Phebe Hawkins is a whore and I have lay'n with her'. She has thus fallen in-
to great infamy and Charl es has refused to marry her. She asks damages of
250 £ current money. ... Dismissed " The word friend was sometimes used
in relation to a brother or sister. Infant was not necessarily a very
young child. It could mean a person who was under the age of 21.
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fheoe marrieg.Charles Smith later when he was using the name Smith instead
g g, Hiendl TSR 0., VA Bk 2, pg. 44: "Left to gohn Hawkins
"¢ Ha~over CO., in trust for children: Elizabeth Brown, Lucy Smith, Susannah
i william Smith, Ann Smith, Sarah Smith. EX. John Lewis, Patrick Henry,
aery. awkansy, son Willlom Sth, Cated 30 Aug. 1768. Witnesses: Cosby Duke,
Job ~osov, Thomas Teel. Proved. Dec. 12, 1768 ."

warv Hawkins, b. 1716, d. 1804 was the dauchter of John Hawkins and Mary
"she married Tolliver (Taliaferro - Tolver) Craig. They lived at
swotsylvania €O. in St. George Parish. They had eleven children: John,
(~w1s, Tolliver Jr. Elijah, Jane, Jeremiah who married his cousin Lucy, dau.
of oh:lomon, Sarah, Smith, Elizabeth, Joseph, Salley and Joyce. Tolliver
Jc. -4 Elijah were Baptist Ministers.

around the time of the American Revolution, Baptists were persecuted in
tha- -art of Virginia, by both the Church of England and the Presbyterians.
A group of Baptists, including Tolliver Craig, Jr. and his brother Elijah,
ro-n creachers, formed the Traveling Church and moved to Kentucky. They
--oped 1n Kentucky at Bryant's Station and were there during an Indian
a--ac<. Mary and Tolliver Craig were the oldest defenders of the Station.

vary lived to the age of 88 years and 1s buried in Georgetown, Scott CO.,
KY. in the graveyard at the Great Crossing Church. O©On her tombstone 1is
wTitten " THE MOTHER OF MANY FAITHEUL."

william Hawkins, son of John Hawkins and Mary Long leaves records in both
Orange and Culpeper Countiles and from Crozier's SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY RECORDS
1721 -1800. : "Nov. 1, 1742. Wwilliam Hawkins of St. Thomas Parish, Orange
0., Planter, ard Mary, his wife, to Abraham Estes of St. Stephen's Parish,
King and Queen (0., 24 € cur. 110 ac., part of land sold to Edward Pigg,
Larkin Chew, George Smith, Richard X Bradley. Nov. 2, 1742. "

Records in Qulpeper 0., show William's wife as Mary until 1760. Eliza-
beth 1s the name connected with him after that date.

William Hawkins of St. Thomas Parish, Orange CO., made a will 1in Jan.
1776. A condensed version taken from the criginal 1s:

"Unto my son William Hawkins twenty shillings sterling if he should be
living at the time of my decemse and if dead to descend to my son John
Hawkins.

Unto my son John Hawkins two cows and calves whenever he leaves of over-
seeing and goes to house keeping.

To my beloved wife Elizabeth Hawkins all the residue of my estate durirg
her natural life and after her decease to be devided as follows:

Unto my son Benjamin Hawkins one shilling current money. Unto my son John
Hawkins all the rest of my estate. My beloved wife Elizabeth Hawkins
executrix and my son John Hawkins executor. "

lorGe.

wWilliam (X) Hawkins
Witnesses were Uriel Mallory, Wm. Strother, and Thomas Brown.

John Hawkins did receive the land from his father and after he married
Ann Amburge, he sold it and moved to North Carclina.
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Ephraim Rucker sold the land that he purchased from John and Ann Hawkins
in 1786. The property was near Gordonsville on the Orange-Albemarle line and
the new owner was Colby Cowherd who sold 1t to a man named Chapman. This is
supposed o be land that John got from Madison. There is a Hawkins Mill
listed down there.

John and Ann moved to Rowan County, N.C. ...... The above 1nformation 1s
from Mrs. Joanna Nellson, a descendant of William Hawkins and a genealogist
who hoes ooies mueh research on the Hawkins families.

Berijaman Hawkins, son of William and Mary lived in Culpeper QO.,VA with
his wife, Sarah Willis, dau.of Johut Willis of King George CQO. and his wife
Saralie.esees They had sons Moses, William, Benjamin and James and several

daughters. Benjamin died in Culpeper CO. in 1782.

Captain Moses Hawkins, l4th V irginia Regiment, was the son of Benjamin
and Sarah. He was b. ca 1750 in Cuipeper, CO. and married Susannah Strother.
From a DAR aprplication the following information:

Captain Moses llawxkins married Susannah Strother on Mar. 3, 1770 and they
had four children. She was the dauchter of William Strother b. 1720 in Orange
CO., and Sarah Bailey. Moses was killed in the battle at Germantown on Cct.

P b i A

From Dorothy Wulfeck's THE HAWKINS FAMILIES OF VIRGINIA, KENTUCKY AND
North Carolina the following: -

{. Susannah married twice: firstly, March 1, 1770, Captain Moses Hawkins
and secondly, June 28, 1781, Thomas Coleman who had been a corporal in the
Company of her first husband.

Issue by first marriage.

1. Sarah Bailey Hawkins who married James Thornton. 2. William Strother
Hawkins, who was born June 1, 1772, and died Oct. 6, 1858. He married Oct.
14, 1802, Katherine Keith, dau. of Capt. Isham Keith by his wife, Charlotte
Randolph, dau. of Thomas Randolph of "Tuckahoo," who married Judith Fleming
and was himself a son of William Randolph of "Turkey Island", who married
Mary Isham.

3. Moses Hawkins Jr. who died Oct. 10, 1817; he married, July 25, 1800
Sarah Castleman. Issue: a. Lewis Castleman Hawkins who was b. Feb. 20,1802
and died May 21, 1867. He married April 6, 1824, Mary Beard (who was b.Mar.
.u,1808.) lie died Jan.15, 1884. b. Susan Strother Hawkins b. Oct. 6, 1803
ana married vwice: fiverlv, Nov. 26, 1#29, Middleton Davis: and secondly,
Allen Phillips. c¢. Benjamin Franklin Hawkins who was b. Feb 24, 1805 and
died unmarried, Feb. 15, 1852. d. James Henry Hawkins who was born Mar.
18, 1805/7. e. David Castleman Hawkins who was b. Dec. 3, 1813, and died
Jan. 22, 18?6. He married twice: firstly, March 13, 1834, Caroline Nance:
and secondly, Nov. 14, 1855, Elizabeth M. Johnson. f. Octavia Pannill
Jemima Castleman Hawkins, who was b. Feb. 12, 1815 and married Oct. 7, 1833,
Reuben McCoy. g. Sarah M. Hawkins who was b. Jan. 23, 1817, and died
April 4, 1769. She married, Mar. 13, 1793, William George (brother of
Joseph George who married her half sister, Nancy Coleman.)

HAWKINS FAMILY by Annie Hawkins Miles names Sarah Bailey and James Thormton 'S
children: James Thornton, Mark, Susan, Elizabeth, William Willis Thornton,
Sallie, Lucy Ann, Dick, Bmma, Sophie, Strother Thornton, More Thornton. LucCY
m. William George and had 10 children.

To be continued next issue.
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Genealogist's Gems
Hello from Fort Worth!

'""New cousiers'' recently contacted me from Col. The Ervins are
researching Margaret Hawkins Lee Powers, d/o of my g g gf,
Wm. R. Hawkins. Mr. Ervin descends from Margaret & her first
husband, Matthias Lee. It was a glad day to provide them
with Bible records, including dates & names for his Hawkins
ancestry. After Matthias Lee's death, Margaret married Henry
Clay Powers, ca. 1870, of Morehead, Ky.

Wm. Morton Hawkins 11-1-1832, b/o of Margaret, lived with his
wife, Rosanna Cassity, in Clinton Co., Mo. Ch: Martin J.,

Arena S., & Gizella. By 1880, Arena mrd. Wm. A. Hunt. Their
ch: Rosella & Daisy. Gizella mrd. Edward J. DeVall in 1897.

Martin & his wife, Nancy, had two daus., Gertrude & Bertha.
Gertrude mrd. Jacob E. Mathews in 1900 & Bertha mrd. Geo. R.
Hall in 1912. In Pleasant Hill Cemetery (Clinton Co.), there
are Martin J. Hawkins, 1854-1943; Nancy C., 1849-1946; Perry
Hawkins, 1871-1948; & Elizabeth Hawkins 1873- . This ceme-
tery data was recorded in 1968. I do not know the specific
identities of Perry & Elizabeth; however, the given name of
Perry figures prominently with Perry/Nickell/Hawkins lines.
Melvina & Martha, wives of Moses R. Hawkins, were daus. of
Robert & Eleanor Perry Nickell. Perhaps a descendant of Wm.
Morton & Rosanna will read this information & contact us.

A descendant of a Hawkins allied line, that of Phelps, is a
recent correspondent. Another offspring of Wm. R. Hawkins,
Lucy Ann, b. 1824, mrd. Isaac E. Phelps, s/o Zacharia, in
IBZ%. Mr. & Mrs. Swango have published a Phelps history, and
have given me additional information on this Rowan Co., Ky.
couple. Zacharia Phelps had earlier owned the land on which
Siloan Cemetery is located. This is the burial site of Wil-
liam R. and Judah Hawes Hawkins.

Sources: Biog. sketch of Wm. Morton Hawkins in CLINTON CO.,
MO.; 1870-1880 Census of Clinton Co.; Information concerning
his descendants, sent by Deputy Clerk of Clinton Co., 1986.

The above 2 contacts may be an encouraging omen for 19877 I
will close with an amazing happy coincidence. A local an-
tique shop had an Bible for sale, pub. 1825 in Cooperstown.
You can imagine my delight when I saw a list of Hawkins fami-
ly history, including that of Rufus, Uriah, & Moses C. Haw-
kins. (With other surnames of of Wood, Pearce, & Gage.) Last
week, a microfische showed that James Nichols, Yucaipa, Cal.,
was researching a Uriah Hawkins. I decided to send Mr. Ni-
chols a letter with a copy of the Bible's Hawkins data. His
ANSWER: Rufus was indeed his ancestor, and the ''dates & names
clarified information that I suspected but couldn't prove''!

12 film rolls have just arrived from Utah & Ky., & I do wish
for a microfilm reader to call my own!....... Olyve H. Abbott
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Hawkins Notes

Capt. John Hawkins, Rev. soldier, 24-7-1756/10-1833, was bur-
ied in-theegarden of his old home on South Main Street, in
Hopkinsville. On 16-1-1781, he m. Anna Gabriella Jones, b.
28-9-1765, d. 20-12-1824, d/o Gabriel Jones. Children were:
Gabriel Strother, b. 26-2-1782;, Thomas Wyatt, b. 8-9-1783; J.
(Sam) Wood, b. 8-9-1786, m. Frances Chew; Margaret b. 16-1-
1788, m. John Harvie; Strother (John) b. 8-10-1789, m. Ann
G. Augustus Madison; Gabriella Augusta, b. 6-2-1793; Gabriel
S. F. Augustus, b. 29-2-1796; Gabriel Lewis, b. 7-5-1800; F.
Lewellen James, b. 27-12-1801.

Another entry to the above gave Anna's full name as Anna Ga-
briella Augusta Elizabeth St. Clair Jones, d/o Chief Justice
Gabriel Jones (b. 17-5-1724, d. 1806) and Margaret Strother
Morton, wid/o of George Morton, d/o Wm. Strother. John and
Anna m. in 1780 in Rockingham Co., Va. (Source: Burgesses in
Register of Ancestors of Va. Col. Dames)

Capt. James Hawkins of Orange Co., Va., mrd. in Culpeper Co.,
Va. in 1781, to Jane Bourne, 1765-1842. Children: Jane
Willis, m. 26-10-1810 to John Hackley in Woodford Co., Ky.;
Lucy (Ohio) m. 12-11-1806 to James Coleman in Franklin Co.;
Sally m. 18-10-1814 to Joel Boston in Franklin Co., Polly m.
4-3-1822 to Thomas Jordan in Franklin Co.

Interesting: A Lexington, Ky. construction firm had a 103
year old tombstone overturned by its employees while they
were constructing a concrete sidewalk on W. Main St. The
stone was face down and had apparently served as a block of
the sidewalk for many years. The inscription was, ''Thomas W.
Hawkins, born 8 Sept 1783 - Died 20 July 1844'". Mr. Hawkins
had been a bank clerk and property owner. (This item was from
a newspaper clipping in the Family Manuscript Files.)

Joyce Craig, d/o Tolliver Craig, 1705-1795, and Mary Hawkins,
1716-1804, m. 1730. Mary was d/o John Hawkins and Mary Long.
(from "The Story of Bryant's Station'' by Reuben T. Durrett,

Filson Club Publication #12.)....... In 1971, a Morton Hawkins
lived in Flat Rock, Ill. He desc. from Whitfield Hawkins....
..... «..3-7-1745, Spotsylvania Co., Va., Elizabeth Hawkins,

d/o Sir John Hawkins, m. Elijah Morton, s/o William and Ann
Mothershead.

Sources: The above notes are taken from the Family Manu-
script Files in Frankfort, Ky., with specific sources given
if known. The material in these files has been mailed by
various researchers, to the Ky. Historical Society. It is
not always known as proof, but provides information for fur-
ther research...... Olyve H. Abbott
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Message from the Publisher

Hope yowueare pleased with our newsletter. Let us hear from you if you
would like to see anything different. The last page gives you a schedule for sending
in items for a particular issue of the newsletter. The frame on the page illustrates
the desireable margins for good copy. You may want to remove this page and
place the frame under your paper as a guide whenever you are writing or typing

something for the newsletter. (I do all my typing this way.)

A free querie, comment, and question section is open 1o everyone as
long as space permits. Our executive members will try to provide answers whenever
we can. You are invited to send requests for information on specific families,
how to do genealogy, localities and times of our ancestors, or explanations of
anything relevant. If the executive can't answer maybe some reader will. Answers
to queries may be sent directly to the person or sent to the publisher for the

newsletter in order that others may benefit as well.

When mailing to more than one executive member you may reduce postage
by sending everything to the publisher for distribution to the others. It will take

r h i 1 I ”
longer, however, for your letters to reach their destinations R LR

Book Reviews

Have you read any books or other materials on Hawkins families or relevant
topics. We would like to hear about it in the newsletter. This will be a benefit

to others and may prevent duplication of research efforts.

A Hawkins Genealogy 1635 - 1939, Volume 2
by Ralph Clymer Hawkins, GS film 1017429

The author has been the genealogist for The Hawkins Association for
many years. Their immigrant ancestors are Robert and Mary Hawkins who arrived
in Charlestown, Mass. in 1635 from England. They had three sons: one settled
in Conn, one on Long Island in the state of New York, and one was said to have
gone to Penn but his trail has been lost. The account of their descendants and
ancestors includes Andrew Hawkins and Joan de Nash of Nash Court in England.
Andrew is believed to be the earliest ancestor in our lineage also, which makes
us very distant cousins.

Ralph Clymer Hawkins gives a lineage for the Hawkins of Nash Court
but it differs from the one that we have. It is impossible for me to tell which
if either one, is correct without seeing the documentation or at least knowing
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the sources used. His lineage is listed below for comparason and possible clues
for further research. It will be necessary to substantiate much of the information
on our own pedigeee charts. Information from the more recent times is the only
part well documented so far. Copies of documentation will be printed in the news-
letter and hopefully people will send them in to avoid unnecessary duplication
of research.

Nash Court Lineage

Andrew Hawkins & Joan de Nash
John Hawkins & Jane Richard Hawkins

John Hawkins & Margery Makena Thomas Hawkins
or Makenade

William Hawkins & Margaret

L *# ® £ = % »

Hawkins Family Newsletter
Compiled by Carl H. Hawkins in 1969, GS film 0874432 item 7

This family is not part of our American lineage. Tradition in their family
states that they are cousins of Sir John Hawkins of England which makes them
distant cousins to us too.

A historic Hawkins saw mill, built by Nathan Hawkins, stands in Wayne
County, Indianna. The newsletter focuses around the ancestors and descendants
of Nathan. It is no longer published but the compiler still maintains his address
and telephone at 402 S.W. "G" Street, Richmond, IN 47374.

The immigrant Hawkins ancestor came to Pennsylvania with the second
voyage of the William Penn settlers. The line of Quaker descendants moved to
Loudoun Co, VA; Union Co, SC; Warren Co, OH; and finally Wayne Co, IN. There
are collateral lines included including the surnames of Moore, Comer, Hussey,

and many more.
The Lineage

Source

John Hawkins birth estimated 1600 in Wales tradition
Nathan Hawkins ) 1635 Wales ?
James Hawkins " 1655 s
William Hawkins ¢ 1675 , lived in PA "
Amos or James Hawkins 1695 v
James Hawkins " 1715-20, d 1793 SC will
John Hawkins, Sr 8 1744 d 1816 IN »
John Hawkins, Jr 27 Nov 1777 SC d 1859 IN !
Nathan Hawkins 15 April 1808 IN b
John Hawkins 18 Sept 1836 IN

31



Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We like to hear from each other in Hawkins Heritage, our news-
letter, and we hope that you will contribute something - every issue,
once a year, or whenever you like.

Be your own editor and proof reader. We have no editor, our
publisher organizes and prints our material as is or with minimal
changes. Please follow these guidelines for anything to be put into
the newsletter so that it will make a good, readable copy.

I. Use standard 81/2 x 11 white paper.

2. Leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and | 12 inches
on the bottom of the paper. The frame on this page is a guide.

3. Type, print, or write legibly and dark, black ink copies the best.

4. Use one side of your paper only.

5. If an item is larger than 81/2 x 1l and you are unable to reduce
it then send it as is for the publisher to handle.

6. Your submission may be written as a letter to the members, an
article with title and author, a question or an answer 1o the
members, or copies of documents, maps, etc. Include proper
credit for your sources of information.

7. All submissions become property of the Hawkins Family Organization

and will not be returned.

Material for the newsletter should be mailed:

by January 31 for the April issue,
by May 31 for the August issue,
by September 30 for the December issue.

Blank copies of pedigree charts and family group sheets are available

from the publisher by request.



